

No. 2024AP165

---

**In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals**

**DISTRICT IV**

RISE, INC., *and* JASON RIVERA,  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

*v.*

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARIBETH WITZEL-  
BEHL, CITY CLERK FOR THE CITY OF MADISON,  
WISCONSIN; TARA McMENAMIN, CITY CLERK FOR CITY OF  
RACINE, WISCONSIN; *and* CELESTINE JEFFREYS, CITY  
CLERK FOR THE CITY OF GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN,  
DEFENDANTS,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,  
INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Ryan D. Nilsestuen, Presiding  
Case No. 2022CV2446

**INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
State Bar No. 1102199  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
State Bar No. 1105053  
EMILY A. O'BRIEN  
State Bar No. 1115609  
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON  
SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(608) 999-1240 (MT)  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com  
*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Legislature Is Entitled To A Stay Pending Appeal, Under The <i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> Standard.....	7
A. The Legislature Established Its High Likelihood Of Success On Appeal.....	7
B. The State And Legislature Itself Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without A Stay.....	25
C. The Legislature Showed That Plaintiffs Will Suffer No Harm Absent A Stay Pending Appeal ..	33
D. A Stay Pending Appeal Is In The Public Interest.	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	39
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423 .....	26, 27
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	32
<i>Forest County v. Goode</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 654, 579 N.W.2d 715 (1998).....	37
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	39
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	39
<i>Jefferson v. Dane County</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556 .....	30, 36
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	39
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	39
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee County</i> , 2019 WI 24, 385 Wis. 2d 748, 924 N.W.2d 153 .....	20
<i>Mrozek v. Intra Fin. Corp.</i> , 2005 WI 73, 281 Wis. 2d 448, 699 N.W.2d 54 .....	36
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020).....	39

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) .....	39
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	39
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 .....	20, 26
<i>Sisson v. Hansen Storage Co.</i> , 2008 WI App 111, 313 Wis. 2d 411, 756 N.W.2d 667.....	24
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	13, 14, 19
<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526.....	26
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2010 WI App 163, 330 Wis. 2d 591, 794 N.W.2d 236.....	9
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 .....	39
<i>Tews v. NHI, LLC</i> , 2010 WI 137, 330 Wis. 2d 389, 793 N.W.2d 860 .....	35
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 .....	15, 16
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wis. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	26
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 6.34 .....	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 6.84 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 6.87 .....	19, 40
Wis. Stat. § 6.925 .....	18

Wis. Stat. § 6.93 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 165.25 .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 227.112 .....	30, 36
Wis. Stat. § 301.45 .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 802.08 .....	35
Wis. Stat. § 803.09 .....	26
Wis. Stat. § 902.01 .....	24
1965 Wis. Act 666 .....	21

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	20
Merriam-Webster Online (2024) .....	14
Oxford English Dictionary Online (Dec. 2023).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , Harvard Library.....	13
<i>Residence Halls</i> , University of Wisconsin-Madison.....	23
